
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8 May 2017 

 

To: Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Doug Cattermole Opposition Spokesman 
 Philippa Hart Opposition Spokesman / Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee Monitor 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 John Williams Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of FINANCE AND STAFFING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR 
at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Alex Colyer 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

17 January 2017 as a correct record. 
 

   
3. Community Chest: Funding Applications   5 - 14 
 
4. Revenues and Benefits Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 3: 

October - December 2016  
 15 - 32 

 
5. Treasury Management Review   33 - 38 
 
6. Sickness Absence   To 

Follow 
 
7. Leavers   To 

Follow 
 
8. Work Programme   39 - 44 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a Work 

Programme identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The Programme will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will 
be responsible for the content and accuracy of the Work Programme. 

   
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 Tuesday 
[...]
emoval from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 17 January 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Philippa Hart 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Hazel Smith and John Williams 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships Manager 
Katie Brown Revenues Manager 
Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. INUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 18 October 2016. 
  
3. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY SECTOR: 6-MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report examining the delivery of 

grant programmes funded by the Council during the first six months of 2016-17. 
 
Referring to paragraph 9, he asked that future reports identify the Portfolio Holders 
responsible for each c
[...]
 that Parish Council newsletters would 
qualify for such relief.  
 
After further discussion based around paragraph 12 of the report, the Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder adopted the “Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy” as attached to 
the report from the Interim Chief Executive at Appendix A. 

  
5. REVENUES AND BENEFITS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the current 

performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section. He congratulated the Revenues 
Manager and Benefits Manager for another excellent performance report, and asked that 
his comments be conveyed to the respective teams. 

  
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the 

performance of the treasury management function. 
 
Those present discussed the diversity and extent of the Council’s investments, including 
with Ermine Street Housing.  The potential movement in interest rates posed a serious risk 
for the Council, and that risk should be noted on the Strategic Risks Register. 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the 

agenda, subject to the following amendments and additions: 
 

 Add Apprenticeships to the meeting in May 2017 

 Move the Localised Council Tax Scheme from August 2017 to July 2017 to allow 
time for public consultation, if necessary. Although the July meeting was envisaged 
to be for Grants only, the Portfolio Holder had previously indicated that he would 
accept non-grant items onto the agenda if they were considered to be urgent, and 
consideration was needed before the next Full Business meeting. 

 The meetings listed as June, July and August 2016 should be June, July and 
August 2017 

Page 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 17 January 2017 

 
Sally Smart informed the meeting that she was leaving the Council in February, and that 
Dan Hasler would attend future meetings instead. The Finance and Staffing Portfolio 
Holder paid tribute to the Principal Accountant for her dedicated contribution to the 
Finance and Staffing Portfolio, and wished her well in the future. The other Members 
present endorsed the Portfolio Holder’s remarks. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted that the provisional meetings on 21 

February 2017 and 21 March 2017 had been cancelled. The next Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder meeting would therefore be the Grants meeting on Tuesday 18 April 2017, 
starting at 6pm. 

  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 

Meeting 
16 May 2017 

Lead Officer: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider recent applications for funding from the Community Chest grant funding 

scheme during 2017/18. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, has been bought before the Portfolio Holder 

following agreement at Leader’s Portfolio Holder meeting on 17 July 2014 to make 
decisions on future Community Chest applications at Portfolio Holder meetings.  The 
responsibility for grants was transferred to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder in 
May 2016. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder: 

(a) considers all new applications for funding that are set out in Appendix A of this 
report and makes a decision regarding the level of funding (£0 - £1,000) to be 
awarded for each or defer a decision if further information is required from 
grant applicants. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Portfolio Holder has responsibility to approve policies and criteria for the approval 

of grant schemes under which no award exceeds level one (£5,000). 
 

5. The Portfolio Holder makes all decisions regarding grant funding unles
[...]
amount of funding, including zero funding, or 
(c) defer a decision if further information is required from grant applicants. 

 
Implications 
 

11. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: 
 

 Risk Management 
12. Applicants are required to provide supporting documents such as copies of their 

constitution and quotes where applicable.  Applicants must agree to the grant 
conditions before funds are released. 

 
Consultation responses 

 
13. Local members have been consulted on applications that directly affect their local 

area. 
 

14. The Youth Council has been consulted on applications of interest.   
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

15. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 6

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/communitychest


Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager 
   Telephone: 01954 713340 
 

Liz Davy – Project Officer 
Telephone: 01954 713111 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

COMMUNITY CHEST APPLICATIONS: 1 April 2017 – 30 April 2017 
 
 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost 
of project 

(£) 

Total applied 
for (£) 

Status of 
documentation 

 
Steeple Morden 
Bowls Club 

Sports Club 
The Mordens 
(District Wide) 

Replacement windows and 
fire escape doors. 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£3,816 £1,000 Complete 

 
Bottisham 
Swimming Club 

Sports Club 
Histon & 
Impington 

Purchase of starting blocks. 
Equipment/ capital 
purchase 

£4,000 £1,000 Complete 

 
Mother Goose Pre-
School 

Pre-School 
(Charity) 

Wimpole, 
Arrington, 
Croydon, 
Orwell & 
Bassingbourn 

Installation of a new climbing 
frame 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£5,000 £1,000 Complete 

 
Fen Edge 
Community 
Association 

Charity 
Cottenham 
(District Wide) 

Hire of a PA system to use at 
the Festival 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£20,000 £1,000 Complete 

 Fen Ditton 800 
Community 
Group 

Fen Ditton & 
Horningsea 

Medieval Fair to mark the 
800 anniversary of a 
settlement in Fen Ditton 

Other £2,930 £500 Complete 

 Bar Hill Pre-School 
Pre-School 
(Charity) 

Bar Hill 
Replacement surface for play 
area to improve safety 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£1,342 £1,000 Complete 

 Barton Bowls Club Sports Club 
Barton (District 
Wide) 

Purchase of equipment to aid 
expansion of the club. 
Specifically aimed at 
recruiting young members 

Equipment/capital 
purchase  

£2,130 £1,000 Complete 

 Coton Village Hall Village Hall 
Coton, 
Harwick & 
Girton 

Replacement of old chairs for 
the village hall to improve 
potential for bookings 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£2,063 £1,000 Complete 

 
Waterbeach 
Toddler Group 

Community 
Group 

Waterbeach, 
Landbeach, 
Horningsea & 
Chittering 

Creation of an outdoor play 
space in their new premises 
on the barracks site 

Equipment/capital 
purchase/Start-up 
costs 

£2,773.37 £1,000 Complete 

P
age 9



Appendix A 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost 
of project 

(£) 

Total applied 
for (£) 

Status of 
documentation 

 
Dry Drayton School 
& Village 
Association 

Charity 
Dry Drayton & 
neighbouring 
village 

Purchase of a shed to store 2 
marquees + mountain bikes 
that are owned by the village 
association 

Improvements to 
community facilities 
& 
Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£1,794.00 £1,000 Complete 

 
ICU Steps 
Cambridge 

Community 
Group 

TBC 

Set up costs for a support 
group for families of patients 
who have been admitted to 
ICU & ex patients suffering 
from PTSD 

Set up costs £868.00 £500 Pending 

 
Fen Drayton Village 
Hall 

Charity 
Fen Drayton & 
Fenstanton 

Purchase of a new sign to 
promote the village hall 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£648.00 £648.00 Complete 

 
St Mary the Virgin 
Church 

Church Linton 
Purchase of materials to 
create a Community Peace 
Garden 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£8,597.00 £1,000 Complete 

 
Cambridge Open 
Art Exhibition 

Community 
Group 

Rampton, 
Swavesey, 
Impington, 
Cottenham, 
Whittlesford 

Purchase of replacement 
exhibition boards and 
hanging equipment 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£1,461.24 £1,000 Complete 

 
Granchester 
Cricket Club 

Sports Club Granchester Purchase of roll on covers 
Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£4,266.00 £1,000 Complete 

 
Hale Road 
Allotment & 
Gardening  

Allotment 
Association 

Swavesey, 
Over, 
Willingham & 
Fen Drayton 

Purchase & spreading of 
road planings to improve the 
carpark surface 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£384.00 £384.00 Complete 

 
Arthur Rank 
Hospice 

Charity District Wide 
Purchase of equipment for a 
gardening project 

Equipment/capital 
purchase & Start up 
costs 

£900 £900 Complete 

 1
st
 Orwell Guides 

Community 
Group 

Orwell, 
Wimpole, 
Croydon, 
Tadlow, 
Arrington & 
Bassingbourn 

Purchase of new lightweight 
tents 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£600 £600 Pending 

P
age 10



Appendix A 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost 
of project 

(£) 

Total applied 
for (£) 

Status of 
documentation 

 
Linton Action for 
Youth 

Community 
Group 

Linton, 
Balsham, 
Abingtons, 
Horseheath, 
Bartlow & 
West Wratting. 

Repair of roof at drop in 
centre which facilitates youth 
work 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£400 £400 Complete 

 
Comberton Baptist 
Church 

Church 
Comberton & 
neighbouring 
villages 

Purchase of games consoles 
to help create an attractive 
youth club that can be used 
as a regular meeting place 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£6,892.50 £516.73 Complete 

 
Fen Drayton Parish 
Council 

Parish 
Council 

Fen Drayton 
Purchase of notice board to 
be placed at the west end of 
the village 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£2,023.68 £1,000 Complete 

 
Great Chishill 
Windmill Trust Ltd 

Trust 

Great Chishill 
& 
neighbouring 
villages 

Repair & painting of the 
trestle of Great Chishill 
Windmill 

Repairs to historic 
buildings 

£1,015.00 £1,000 Complete 

 
Cherry Hinton 
Baptist Church 

Church 
Cherry Hinton 
& Fulbourn 

Replacement chairs for the 
Family Centre 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£905.76 £905.76 Complete 

 Linton Cricket Club Sports Club 

Linton, 
Abington, 
Babraham & 
Castle Camps 

Purchase of new safety 
helmets 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£956.25 £956.25 Complete 

 
Avenelles Way 
OAP group 

Community 
Group 

Gamlingay 
Purchase of chest freezer for 
the lunch club 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£375.00 £375.00 Complete 

 
Cambridge St Giles 
Cricket Club 

Sports Club 
Dry Drayton & 
District Wide 

Installation of showers in the 
pavilion. 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£12,000 £1,000 Complete 

 
Whittlesford 
Warriors Football 
Club 

Sports Club 

Whittlesford, 
Ickleton, 
Hauxton, 
Duxford, Little 
Shelford, 
Stapleford & 
Sawston 

Purchase of goal posts 
following pitch expansion 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£2,403.08 £1,000 Complete 

P
age 11



Appendix A 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost 
of project 

(£) 

Total applied 
for (£) 

Status of 
documentation 

 
Cambridge Past, 
Present & Future 

Charity 

Great 
Shelford, 
Coton, Bourn, 
Hinxton 

Purchase of a lawnmower 
and accessories 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£959.36 £959.36 Pending 

 
Croydon Reading 
Room 

Trust Croydon Installation of Eco lighting 
Improvements to 
community facilities 

£2,600 £1,000 Pending 

 
Friends of Girton 
Glebe 

Community 
Group 

Girton 
Purchase of hall & screen 
projector 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£3,078.00 £1,000 Complete 

 
Linton Heights 
Junior School 

School Linton 
Purchase of Forest School 
equipment 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£991.98 £991.98 Complete 

 
Flambards 
Residents 
Association 

Community 
Group 

Meldreth 
Purchase of trees for 
communal green space in 
Meldreth 

Tree Planting £840.50 £840.50 Complete 

 
Pampisford Village 
Hall 

Charity Pampisford 
Replacement of fencing at 
the Village Hall 

Improvement to 
Community 
facilities 

£330 £330 Complete 

 
Swavesey Parish 
Council 

Parish 
Council 

Swavesey 
Purchase of two Gazebos for 
community use 

Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£425 £425 Complete 

 Stepping Stones 
Community 
Group 

Barton 
Breakfast & After School 
Club 

Start-up costs £2310 £1,000 Pending 

 
Barrington Parish 
Council 

Parish 
Council 

Barrington 
Upgrade of footpath to 
riverside meadows 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£3640 £1,000 Complete 

 
Little Shelford 
Parish Council 

Parish 
Council 

Little & Great 
Shelford 

Renovation of The Little 
Shelford Wale playground 

Improvement to 
community facilities 

£84,100 £1,000 Complete 

 
The Balsham Map 
Project 

Community 
Groups 

Balsham 
Book detailing history of the 
village over the past 400 
years 

Materials £7.966 £1,000 Complete 

 
Granchester Parish 
Council 

Parish 
Council 

Granchester Outdoor Table Tennis Table 
Equipment/capital 
purchase 

£2245 £1,000 Complete 

 
Barnabas Oley 
COE School PTA 

Community 
Group 

Great 
Gransden & 
Little 
Gransden 

Overhaul of pool area 
Improvements to 
community facilities 

£10,000 £1,000 Pending 

P
age 12



Appendix A 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost 
of project 

(£) 

Total applied 
for (£) 

Status of 
documentation 

         

         

         

         

         

 
 

TOTAL      £ 34,232.58 
 
Total budget      =  £55,000 
Total previously allocated = £00,000 
Total remaining in budget = £55,000 
Total requested   =  £34,232.58 

P
age 13



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 16 May 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Interim Chief Executive  
 

 
 

Revenues and Benefits Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 3: October – 
December 2016 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To review and report on the current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section 

using statistical information and further explanation where required. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, the Revenues and Benefits teams report 

quarterly on their performance. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder note the current performance information 

for the Revenues and Benefits Team provided in this report. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The Revenues and Benefits teams strive to deliver a high standard of performance.  

Balancing a number of different functions, the teams consistently demonstrate their 
commitment to meeting residents’ expectations and providing value for money 
service. 
 
Background 

 
5. With the abolition of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and introduction of      

National Indicators (NIs) there is a significant change to the requirement for the 
Council to report on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 

6. The Council will, however, continue to be required to report on many former 
Revenues Services BVPIs through statistical returns (e.g. revenue collection rates).  
For the most part, the former BVPIs are considered to be valuable indicators of 
performance and therefore will continue to be reported to the Portfolio Holder.  The 
BVPI reference numbers have been retained as a convenient way of maintaining 
continuity of performance reporting. 

 
Considerations 

 
7. As at the end of the quarter three of 2016/17, the Council Tax collectio
[...]
 98,196£       97,289£     130,537£      105,113£     66,436£        125,174£           1,357,797£     

2015/16 Total Overpayments collected £ £ 76,622£     81,549£      108,728£    91,847£     119,087£   89,556£      113,876£     66,737£     181,791£      118,097£     167,562£      221,791£           1,437,243£     

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

to date to date to date to date

2016/17 Total Overpayments collected £ 396,052£    £735,052 1,061,074£   £1,357,797

2015/16 Total Overpayments collected £ 266,899£    £567,389 929,793£      £1,437,243

P
age 31

ian senior_4
Typewritten Text

ian senior_5
Typewritten Text

ian senior_6
Typewritten Text

ian senior_7
Typewritten Text
Appendix G



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 16 May 2017 

Lead Officer: Interim Chief Executive 
 

 
 

Treasury Management Review 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To report on the performance of the treasury management function. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but reporting to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder on 

performance is a requirement of the Borrowing and Investment Strategy.   
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder: 

 note the performance of the treasury management function 

 subject to the satisfactory completion of due diligence work, endorse the 
inclusion of the Cambridge Leisure and Ice Centre loan in the Council’s 
Investment and Borrowing Strategy and Capital Programme. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The performance of the treasury management function should be reviewed regularly 

to ensure reasonable returns are achieved commensurate with risk. This is achieved 
through regular monitoring by the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder and by being 
a member of a benchmarking group. 
 

5. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy should be reviewed to ensure it continues to 
meet the needs of the authority. 

 
Background 

 
6.
[...]
ion to which the decision relates, or 
 
2. it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of the District comprising two or more wards. 
 In determining the meaning of `significant’ for the purposes of the above, the Council must have regard to any guidance for the time being issued by the 
 Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance)). 

 
  Key decisions can only be made after they have been on the Corporate Forward Plan for at least 28 clear calendar days not including the day on which 

they first appear on the Forward Plan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A - Community Chest - Applications Summary

	4 Revenues and Benefits Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 3: October - December 2016
	Appendix A - Council Tax Collection
	Appendix B - NDR Collection
	Appendix C - Rent Collection
	Appendix D - Sundry Debt Collection
	Appendix E - NNDR Graphs
	Appendix F - Q3 ndr voids by type 2016
	Appendix G - Benefits Performance

	5 Treasury Management Review
	Appendix A - Treasury Management

	8 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 16 May 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Hazel Smith 
 

Also in attendance: Peter Topping 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Katie Brown Revenues Manager 
Elizabeth Davy Project Officer 
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
Daniel Hasler Accountancy Assistant 
Kirsty Human Programme Manager 
Caroline Ryba Head of Finance 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 17 January 2017. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that Minute 7 (Work Programme) had indicated that 
Apprenticeships would be discussed in May. There was no item on the agenda and, 
subject to officer workloads and advice as to the most appropriate time for bringing 
forward a report, he said he was prepared to add an item to the agenda for a meeting that 
would only usually only consider Community Chest grants.  

  
3. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report on recent applications for 

funding from the Community Chest grants scheme for 2017-18. 
 
The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing reported that the fund available in 
2017-18 amounted to £55,000. 
 
The Portfolio Holder considered each application against the accepted criteria of the scheme.  
 
With reference to the application for £1,000 towards the purchase of replacement exhibition 
boards and hanging equipment for the Cambridge Open Art Exhibition, the Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder declined to decide as the villages covered included Rampton and 
Cottenham, both of which were within his ward. The Leader would usually have acted in his 
place but, on this occasion, Councillor Peter Topping also declined to decide because another 
of the villages covered was Whittlesford, within his ward. There was no constitutional solution 
to this problem and, to allow officers to report back to the applicant as soon as possible, the 
Portfolio Holder sought an opinion from Councillor Hazel Smith, the only other Member 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 16 May 2017 

present. Based on what Councillor Smith said, an award of the total sum applied for was 
made. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder agreed the following Community Chest funding: 
 

Name of applicant Project description 
Total cost of 
project (£) 

Total awarded (£) 

Steeple Morden 
Bowls Club 

Replacement 
windows and fire 
escape doors. 

£3,816 £1,000 

Bottisham Swimming 
Club 

Purchase of starting 
blocks. 

£4,000 £1,000 

Mother Goose Pre-
School 

Installation of a new 
climbing frame 

£5,000 £1,000 

Bar Hill Pre-School 
Replacement 
surface for play area 
to improve safety 

£1,342 £1,000 

Barton Bowls Club 

Purchase of 
equipment to aid 
expansion of the 
club. Specifically 
aimed at recruiting 
young members 

£2,130 £1,000 

Coton Village Hall 

Replacement of old 
chairs for the village 
hall to improve 
potential for 
bookings 

£2,063 £1,000 

Waterbeach Toddler 
Group 

Creation of an 
outdoor play space 
in their new 
premises on the 
barracks site 

£2,773.37 £1,000 

Dry Drayton School 
& Village Association 

Purchase of a shed 
to store 2 marquees 
+ mountain bikes 
that are owned by 
the village 
association 

£1,794.00 £1,000 

Fen Drayton Village 
Hall 

Purchase of a new 
sign to promote the 
village hall 

£648.00 £648.00 

Cambridge Open Art 
Exhibition 

Purchase of 
replacement 
exhibition boards 
and hanging 
equipment 

£1,461.24 £1,000 

Grantchester Cricket 
Club 

Purchase of roll on 
covers 

£4,266.00 £1,000 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 16 May 2017 

Hale Road Allotment 
& Gardening  

Purchase & 
spreading of road 
planings to improve 
the carpark surface 

£384.00 £384.00 

Arthur Rank Hospice 
Purchase of 
equipment for a 
gardening project 

£900 £900 

Linton Action for 
Youth 

Repair of roof at 
drop in centre which 
facilitates youth work 

£400 £400 

Comberton Baptist 
Church 

Purchase of games 
consoles to help 
create an attractive 
youth club that can 
be used as a regular 
meeting place 

£6,892.50 £516.73 

Great Chishill 
Windmill Trust Ltd 

Repair & painting of 
the trestle of Great 
Chishill Windmill 

£1,015.00 £1,000 

Linton Cricket Club 
Purchase of new 
safety helmets 

£956.25 £956.25 

Avenelles Way OAP 
group 

Purchase of chest 
freezer for the lunch 
club 

£375.00 £375.00 

Cambridge St Giles 
Cricket Club 

Installation of 
showers in the 
pavilion. 

£12,000 £1,000 

Whittlesford Warriors 
Football Club 

Purchase of goal 
posts following pitch 
expansion 

£2,403.08 £1,000 

Cambridge Past, 
Present & Future 

Purchase of a 
lawnmower and 
accessories 

£959.36 £959.36 

Croydon Reading 
Room 

Installation of Eco 
lighting 

£2,600 £1,000 

Friends of Girton 
Glebe 

Purchase of hall & 
screen projector 

£3,078.00 £1,000 

Flambards 
Residents 
Association 

Purchase of trees for 
communal green 
space in Meldreth 

£840.50 £840.50 

Pampisford Village 
Hall 

Replacement of 
fencing at the Village 
Hall 

£330 £330 

Swavesey Parish 
Council 

Purchase of two 
Gazebos for 
community use 

£425 £425 

Barrington Parish 
Council 

Upgrade of footpath 
to riverside 
meadows 

£3640 £1,000 

Little Shelford Parish 
Council 

Renovation of The 
Little Shelford Wale 
playground 

£84,100 £1,000 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 16 May 2017 

Granchester Parish 
Council 

Outdoor Table 
Tennis Table 

£2245 £1,000 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder refused the following applications: 
 

Name of 
applicant 

Project 
description 

Total cost of 
project (£) 
 

Total applied for 
(£) 

Reason for 
refusal 

Fen Edge 
Community 
Association 

Hire of a PA 
system to use at 
the festival 

£20,000 £1,000 

Does not 
comply with the 
Community 
Chest criteria 
 

Fen Ditton 800 

Medieval Fair to 
mark the 800 
anniversary of a 
settlement in 
Fen Ditton 
 

£2,930 £500 

Does not 
comply with the 
Community 
Chest criteria 

The Balsham 
Map Project 

Book detailing 
history of the 
village over the 
past 400 years 
 

£7,966 £1,000 

Does not 
comply with the 
Community 
Chest criteria 

Barnabas Oley 
CoE School 
PTA, Great and 
Little Gransden 

Overhaul of 
pool area 

£10,000 £1,000 

Does not 
comply with the 
Community 
Chest criteria 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder deferred the following applications: 
 

Name of 
applicant 

Project 
description 

Total cost of 
project (£) 
 

Total applied 
for (£) 

Reason for 
deferral 

ICU Steps 
Cambridge 
 

Set up costs for 
a support group 
for families of 
patients who 
have been 
admitted to ICU 
& ex patients 
suffering from 
PTSD 
 

£868 £500 

Further 
information 
needed – how 
much use by 
South Cambs 
residents? 

St. Mary the 
Virgin Church, 
Linton 
 

Purchase of 
materials to 
create a 
Community 
Peace Garden 
 

£8,597 £1,000 

Further 
information 
needed 
regarding 
access 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 16 May 2017 

1st Orwell 
Guides 

Purchase of 
new lightweight 
tents 
 

£600 £600 

`Further 
information 
needed – 
Supporting 
documents 
 

Fen Drayton 
Parish Council 

Purchase of 
notice board to 
be placed at the 
west end of the 
village 
 

£2,023.68 £1,000 

Further 
information 
needed about 
use – Parish 
Council use 
only or use by 
the wider 
community? 
 

Cherry Hinton 
Baptist Church 

Replacement 
chairs for the 
Family Centre 
 

£905.76 £905.76 

Further 
information 
needed – how 
much use by 
South Cambs 
residents? 
 

Linton Heights 
Junior School 
 

Purchase of 
Forest School 
equipment 
 

£991.98 £991.98 

Further 
information 
needed – will 
they be 
charging for 
use? 
 

Stepping 
Stones, Barton 
 

Breakfast and 
After School 
Club 

£2,310 £1,000 

Further 
information 
needed – 
Supporting 
documents 

 

  
4. REVENUES AND BENEFITS QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 

3: OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2016 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the current 

performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section.  
 
The Revenues Manager agreed to make small appropriate changes in the way future 
reports were written, so as to provide greater clarity and improved comparison with the 
previous year.  
 
Regarding Appendix F, the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder welcomed efforts by 
officers to encourage public houses to claim the relief, to which they were entitled, as a 
means of improving the viability of such establishments. Members also noted options for 
making better use of property, such as in the case of post offices. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder congratulated the Revenues Manager and 
Benefits Manager for another excellent performance report. 

  



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 16 May 2017 

 
5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the performance 

of the Treasury Management function. 
 
The Accountancy Assistant summarised the financial relationship between Ermine Street 
Housing and South Cambridgeshire District Council, and highlighted options for review. 
One such option was to increase the amount which the Council could invest in Ermine 
Street Housing, and the Head of Finance undertook to carry out a feasibility study, 
including into the potential risks, which included a reduction in the total value of the 
housing stock. The Portfolio Holder was made aware of Councillor John William’s concern 
about committing too high a proportion of the Council’s available resources to Ermine 
Street Housing. 
 
Subject to the satisfactory completion of due diligence work, the Finance and Staffing 
Portfolio Holder endorsed the inclusion of the Cambridge Leisure and Ice Centre loan in 
the Council’s Investment and Borrowing Strategy and Capital Programme. 
 
Subject to an assessment of property values, the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 
was minded to increase, from £35 million to £45 million, the amount that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council could invest in Ermine Street Housing. 

  
6. SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder withdrew this item from the agenda. The 

confidential report had yet to be finalised, and would be circulated as soon as possible. 
  
7. LEAVERS 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder withdrew this item from the agenda. The 

confidential report had yet to be finalised, and would be circulated as soon as possible. 
  
8. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted the Work Programme attached to the 

agenda.  
 
A report on Apprenticeships had been rescheduled for consideration at the meeting in 
June, subject to agreement between the Portfolio Holder and the Head of People and 
Organisation Development. 

  
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting had been 

scheduled to take place on Tuesday 20 June 2017, starting at 6.00pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m. 

 

 


